financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. Under
IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset in
the scope of the standard are not separated from the host. Instead, the hybrid
instrument as a whole is assessed for classification.

200

CHAPTER XIV NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

Jiangxi Bank Co., Ltd.  Annual Report 2018

2	 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(3)	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(i)	 IFRS 9, Financial instruments, including the amendments to IFRS 9, Prepayment
features with negative compensation (continued)

a.	 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

The following table shows the original measurement categories for each class of
the Group’s financial assets under IAS 39 and reconciles the carrying amounts of
those financial assets determined in accordance with IAS 39 to those determined
in accordance with IFRS 9.

IAS 39
carrying amount
at 31 December,

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IfRS 9
carrying amount

at 1 January,
2018

Financial assets measured at
  amortized cost
Deposits with banks and other
  financial institutions 1,818,235 – (411) 1,817,824
Placements with banks and other
  financial institutions 500,000 – (284) 499,716
Financial assets held under resale
  agreements 6,180,084 – (190) 6,179,894
Loans and advances to customers 124,769,378 (3,525,535) (91,952) 121,151,891
Financial investments 128,235,795 8,100,101 (300,314) 136,035,582
Other assets 2,548,230 (154,784) 7,145 2,400,591

264,051,722 4,419,782 (386,006) 268,085,498

Financial assets measured at FVOCI
Loans and advances to customers – 3,525,535 74 3,525,609
Financial investments 59,606,148 (36,416,906) (68,707) 23,120,535

59,606,148 (32,891,371) (68,633) 26,646,144

Financial assets measured at FVTPL
Financial investments – 28,471,589 54,199 28,525,788

Deferred tax assets 1,522,569 – 199,475 1,722,044

Other liabilities (8,008,322) – (211,388) (8,219,710)

201

CHAPTER XIV NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

Jiangxi Bank Co., Ltd.  Annual Report 2018

2	 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(3)	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(i)	 IFRS 9, Financial instruments, including the amendments to IFRS 9, Prepayment
features with negative compensation (continued)

a.	 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

For an explanation of how the Group classifies and measures financial assets
and recognizes related gains and losses under IFRS 9, see respective accounting